TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD BURLINGTON COUNTY RESOLUTION 2023-2-6

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE MASTER PLAN UPDATE STEERING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-89 provides that the governing body of a municipality may provide for a periodic reexamination and update of its master plan and development regulations by the municipal planning board; and

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution 2022-7-10, the Township Committee authorized and directed the Planning Board to conduct a reexamination and update of the Township's Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, by adoption of Ordinance 2022-11, the Township Committee provided for the funding of said Master Plan reexamination and update; and

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution 2022-12-15, the Township Committee authorized the creation of a Master Plan Update Steering Committee and provided for the appointment of the members of the Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that said Master Plan Update and Reexamination Steering Committee shall consist of the following members:

Mayor Mojena and one member of the Township Committee, Committeeman Sisz.

The Township Administrator, Michael Fitzpatrick.

The Chairperson of the Planning Board, Scott Preidel

Emergency Management Coordinator/member of Environmental Commission, Doug Borgstrom Two other Planning Board members, appointed by the Chairperson of the Planning Board, as follows:

- 1.Ralph Wainwright
- 2.Jeffrey Grouser

Six other members of the public, who shall be residents of Mansfield Township, hereby appointed by the Mayor, as follows:

- 1.Dalpat Patel
- 2.Frederick Cain
- 3.Michael Soos
- 4. Kelly Stobie
- 5.Ramy Reddy
- 6.William Jaeger

The Mayor (or his designee) shall serve as chairperson of the Steering Committee. The Chairperson of the Planning Board shall serve as Vice-Chair.

The Mayor reserves the right to add additional members in the future as alternates or replacements in the event any of the appointees are unable to serve.

The Township Planner Ed Fox of Environmental Resolutions Inc, and the Secretary of the Planning Board, Linda Semus and Joint Land Use Coordinator, Ashley Jolly, shall be *ex-officio* non-voting members of the Steering Committee to assist the Steering Committee in the exercise of its duties, including scheduling, notices, meeting minutes and the like.

MOTION: SISZ SECOND: TALLON

ROLL CALL VOTE

AYES: SISZ, TALLON, BOYD, MOJENA

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: GOLENDA

CERTIFICATION

I, **LINDA SEMUS, RMC**, **CMR**, Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their Meeting held on February 1, 2023 at 7:000 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk